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SEC Rules and Regulations 

BE-10 Report Filing Deadline for New Filers Extended to June 30, 2015 
The Department of Commerce’s Bureau of Economic Analysis has extended the BE-10 report filing 
deadline for all new filers to June 30, 2015.  For additional information on the BE-10 filing requirement, 
please see the May 6, 2015 Davis Polk Client Memorandum, BE-10 Filing Deadline Nears for U.S. 
Companies With Foreign Subsidiaries and Other Affiliates.  

SEC Grants No-Action Relief from Section 12(d)(3) of the Investment Company Act, 
Allowing Closed-End Fund to Start and Own a Subsidiary Investment Adviser 
On April 30, 2015, the Staff of the Division of Investment Management of the SEC (the “Division”) issued 
a no-action letter (the “Letter”) to Adams Diversified Equity Fund Inc. (“ADX”), a closed-end management 
investment company registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940 (the “Investment Company 
Act”).  In the Letter, the Staff stated that it would not recommend enforcement action under Section 
12(d)(3) of the Investment Company Act against ADX if it organizes and acquires securities issued by a 
wholly-owned subsidiary (the “Adviser Sub”) that intends to register under the Investment Advisers Act of 
1940 (the “Advisers Act”) and operate as an investment adviser.    

Section 12(d)(3) of the Investment Company Act generally provides, with certain conditional exemptions, 
that a registered investment company cannot purchase or otherwise acquire any security issued by either 
an investment adviser of an investment company or a registered investment adviser.  According to the 
SEC, such prohibited acquisitions are not limited to original stock acquisitions, but may occur as a result 
of subsequent events, including when investment companies (or controlled companies thereof) hold an 
interest in a portfolio company which thereafter (by merger, consolidation, reorganization or otherwise) 
acquires an interest in such investment adviser. 

According to the Letter, ADX represented that its board and officers had determined that providing 
investment advice through an investment adviser entity wholly owned by ADX would be most beneficial to 
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ADX’s shareholders since it would shield ADX from potential liabilities inherent in such activities and 
avoid concerns that ADX might fail to satisfy certain requirements it must meet in order to maintain its 
status as a regulated investment company under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986. ADX further 
represented that it had obtained the requisite board and shareholder approval for its proposal to enter into 
the investment advisory business. ADX also stated that the Adviser Sub will not make any proprietary 
investment that ADX would be prohibited from making directly, and that ADX will deem the assets, 
liabilities and indebtedness of the Adviser Sub as its own in assessing compliance with the asset 
coverage requirements of Section 18 of the Investment Company Act.  Furthermore, ADX represented 
that it will discuss the existence and business of the Adviser Sub in ADX’s annual shareholder reports, 
and that ADX’s Board of Directors will review at least annually the Adviser Sub’s investment advisory 
business to determine if such business, or ADX’s ownership of the Adviser Sub, should be continued.  

ADX argued that the policy concerns underlying Section 12(d)(3) of the Investment Company Act—
preventing investment companies from exposing their assets to the entrepreneurial risks of securities-
related businesses and preventing potential conflicts of interest—were not applicable to its proposed 
formation of an Adviser Sub. According to ADX, the formation of the Adviser Sub as a limited liability 
company (rather than a privately held general partnership) would help insulate shareholders of ADX from 
the entrepreneurial risk of the Adviser Sub’s activities. In addition, ADX argued that the second concern 
regarding conflicts of interest was also mitigated by its proposed structure since ADX would remain 
internally managed and would not have an investment adviser within the meaning of Section 2(a)(20) of 
the Investment Company Act, among other reasons.   

According to the Letter, the Division would not recommend enforcement action against ADX under 
Section 12(d)(3) of the Investment Company Act based on the facts and representations described above 
and in the Letter in the event that ADX organizes and acquires the securities issued by the Adviser Sub. 
The Division also noted that the Letter does not express any legal conclusion and should be viewed as 
merely a position on enforcement.   

► See a copy of the No-Action Letter 

SEC Denies No-Action Request for Omission of Investment Company Shareholder 
Proposal 
On May 6, 2015, the SEC denied a request for no-action relief with respect to Rule 14a-8 under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). Liberty All-Star Equity Fund, a 
closed-end management investment company (“Liberty”), requested confirmation that the staff of the 
Division of Investment Management would not recommend enforcement action if Liberty excluded a 
shareholder proposal (the “Proposal”) and supporting statement from the proxy materials for Liberty’s 
annual shareholders meeting. 

According to Liberty’s letter requesting relief, the Proposal requested that Liberty’s board of directors 
authorize a self-tender offer for all of Liberty’s outstanding common shares at or near Liberty’s net asset 
value (“NAV”). Liberty further stated that the Proposal provided that if a majority of Liberty’s shares were 
tendered, the board should instead liquidate Liberty or convert it to an open-end mutual fund or 
exchange-traded fund. The shareholder submitting the Proposal cited lagging performance and the recent 
trading discount to NAV of the fund’s shares in its supporting statement for the proposal. 

Rule 14a-8 under the Exchange Act addresses the circumstances under which a company must include a 
shareholder proposal in its proxy materials. Rule 14a-8(i) generally provides specific scenarios where a 
company may exclude the proposal, even if the shareholder has complied with the relevant procedural 
requirements. In its letter requesting relief, Liberty argued that there were three reasons why the Proposal 
should be excluded from its proxy materials:  

(1) In the event a majority of Liberty’s shares were submitted for tender, implementation of the 
Proposal would result in an act of contravention of Liberty’s governing instrument.  In its request 
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for a non-action letter, Liberty contended it could exclude the proposal under Rule 14a-8(i)(6), which 
permits exclusion if the company would lack the power or authority to implement the proposed course of 
action. Liberty claimed that the proposal to liquidate or convert the fund would contravene its governing 
instrument because Liberty’s Declaration of Trust, it argued, requires a formal voting process and a 
greater proportion of outstanding shares to authorize the proposed transactions. 

(2) The implementation of the Proposal would violate the Investment Company Act. Liberty also 
cited Rule 14a-8(i)(2), which provides for exclusion if the proposal’s implementation would cause the 
company to violate the law.  According to Liberty, Section 13(a) of the Investment Company Act provides 
that a registered investment company may not change its subclassification under Section 5(a)(1) or (2) of 
the Investment Company Act (which divides investment companies into open-end funds and closed-end 
funds, respectively) without authorization by a majority of the investment company’s outstanding 
securities. Liberty therefore claimed that implementing the proposal would violate the Investment 
Company Act because tendering by the majority of shareholders of their shares to authorize a conversion 
to an open-end fund or ETF would not be the equivalent of a majority of shareholders explictly authorizing 
such a conversion.  

(3) The Proposal is inherently vague or indefinite. Finally, Liberty sought to exclude the proposal 
under Rule 14a-8(i)(3) for being vague and indefinite. This rule allows for exclusion on the basis that the 
proposal contravenes the SEC’s proxy rules, including Rule 14a-9, which prohibits materially false or 
misleading statements.  Liberty claimed the proposal was so vague as to be materially misleading 
because it did not provide enough detail regarding the terms of the tender offer or the disposition of 
assets in liquidation. Furthermore, according to Liberty, the Proposal did not explain the connection 
between the tender offer and the alternative proposals for liquidation and conversion. As a result, Liberty 
argued, its board and its shareholders would not be able to anticipate what should happen upon 
implementation. 

In its response denying the request, the SEC stated that “there appears to be some basis” for Liberty’s 
view that the Proposal may be excluded under Rules 14a-8(i)(2) and 14a-8(i)(6). However, since the 
defects in the Proposal could be revised to cure the cited problems, according to the SEC, the proposing 
shareholder should revise the Proposal to provide that “the [b]oard should take the necessary steps to 
liquidate or convert” Liberty. The SEC stated that if the proposing shareholder did not so revise the 
Proposal within seven calendar days of receiving the SEC’s letter, it would grant Liberty’s request for no-
action relief in connection with omitting the proposal from its proxy materials. Furthermore, the SEC 
disagreed that the proposal was so vague or indefinite as to be excluded under Rule 14a-8(i)(3). In its 
view, the proposal was clear enough that shareholders and Liberty would be able to determine with 
reasonable certainty what course of action the proposal requires. 

► See a copy of the SEC Response 
► See a copy of the Liberty’s Request for No-Action Relief 

 

Industry Update 

Acting Director of OCIE Recaps Private Equity Exams Since Dodd Frank and Discusses 
Future Exam Focus 
On May 13, 2015, Marc Wyatt, the Acting Director of the Office of Compliance Inspections and 
Examinations (“OCIE”) of the SEC addressed the Private Equity International Compliance Forum to 
discuss OCIE’s inspection efforts of private equity advisers over the last year and its anticipated areas of 
focus in the future. 
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Wyatt first discussed OCIE’s efforts since beginning the Presence Exam Initiative in October 2012 in 
response to certain provisions of the Dodd Frank Act requiring many private equity advisers to register 
with the SEC.  According to Wyatt, OCIE enhanced its expertise in the private equity space by investing 
heavily in staff training and by adding specialized individuals with industry experience in particular areas, 
including private equity, trading, cybersecurity, options, high frequency trading, pricing and valuation. With 
respect to adding such experts, Wyatt noted that such expertise complements OCIE’s existing exam 
teams by providing important inputs in key risk areas. Another step toward specialization in the private 
equity space, according to Wyatt, was the creation of the Private Funds Unit (the “PFU”), which is 
dedicated to examining private fund advisers, including private equity advisers.  According to Wyatt, the 
PFU’s mission is to apply industry and product expertise to conduct focused, risk-based examinations 
using OCIE’s limited resources. For instance, the PFU helps target and select exam candidates and 
analyzes data gathered from such exams.  In addition, according to Wyatt, the PFU helps to shape policy 
and identify particular areas in need of additional guidance through its work with the Division of 
Investment Management’s Private Funds Group. Finally, Wyatt noted that the PFU engages directly with 
the private equity industry, connecting with major industry associations, maintaining a dialogue with 
general partners and limited partners and meeting with investors to share its observations and learn 
about their concerns. 

Wyatt then discussed some of the results of the Presence Exam Initiative since the former Director of 
OCIE, Andrew Bowden, originally announced his observations at last year’s Private Equity International 
Compliance Forum. According to Wyatt, OCIE has observed changes in disclosure practices, including 
enhanced disclosure of fees and expenses in private equity advisers’ Part 2A of Form ADV and more 
robust disclosure on certain private equity websites and to limited partner advisory committees. Further, 
Wyatt noted that some private equity advisers have changed their fee and expense practices by 
eliminating evergreen provisions in monitoring agreements and discontinuing the practice of accelerating 
monitoring fees when a portfolio company is either sold or taken public. According to Wyatt, many 
advisers are hiring consultants to evaluate their fee practices, and revising such practices when issues 
are discovered, as well as devoting greater resources to their compliance programs, including designating 
the chief compliance officer function as its own separate role and integrating that role within the broader 
business. Finally, Wyatt highlighted that OCIE’s efforts have enabled limited partners, particularly 
institutional investors, to better focus their often limited resources on conducting operational due diligence 
on investment advisers.  

Wyatt then addressed the areas that, in his view, are in need of further improvement. According to Wyatt, 
the most common deficiencies noted in the examinations of advisers relate to expenses and expense 
allocation. For instance, Wyatt stated that the practice of shifting expenses away from parallel funds, 
often created for insiders and preferred investors, to the main funds is often difficult for investors to detect 
but easy for OCIE examiners to test. In addition, Wyatt noted that the disclosure of an adviser’s co-
investment allocation policy to all investors is another important examination focus and the best way to 
avoid potential conflicts of interest that could result in violations of federal securities laws and regulations. 
Finally, Wyatt discussed the PFU’s thematic review of “adjacent asset classes,” with a focus on private 
equity real estate advisers. According to Wyatt, many real estate managers tend to integrate their private 
equity services and real estate services, such as property management and leasing services, and such 
fees are often not disclosed or touted as being at rates that are “at market or lower” when managers were 
unable to substantiate such claims. 

Finally, Wyatt looked to the future in light of OCIE’s completion of its presence exams. According to 
Wyatt, the PFU will continue to examine advisers outside of the buy-out industry, including real estate 
private equity advisers, credit advisers and infrastructure and timber advisers, among others. Further, 
Wyatt noted that the coming year would likely bring additional private equity actions by the SEC’s Division 
of Enforcement, especially involving undisclosed or misallocated fees and expenses and conflicts of 
interest. Finally, Wyatt observed that the private equity industry’s recent focus on developing vehicles for 
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retail investors would require full transparency and disclosure of the fees, conflicts and risk inherent in the 
private equity model. 

► See a copy of the Speech 

 

Litigation 

Nationwide Charged with Pricing Violations in Orders for Variable Insurance Contracts 
On May 14, 2015, the SEC issued an order (the “Order”) instituting and settling administrative and cease-
and-desist proceedings against Nationwide Life Insurance Company (“Nationwide”) for violating the 
pricing rules of Rule 22c-1 under the Investment Company Act. The SEC charged Nationwide in 
connection with its daily processing of orders for variable insurance contracts and the underlying mutual 
funds.  

Rule 22c-1 under the Investment Company Act generally requires a registered investment company 
issuing any redeemable security (along with certain persons authorized to consummate transactions in 
any such security) to sell, redeem or repurchase any such redeemable security based on the net asset 
value (“NAV”) of the security next computed after receipt of the order.  It further generally requires that the 
current NAV be computed no less frequently than once daily at a time set by the board of directors of the 
investment company (the “Board”). As a result, according to the SEC, orders received before the pricing 
time set by the Board must normally be processed using that day’s price.  

According to the Order, the prospectuses of Nationwide’s variable contracts generally stated that orders 
received at Nationwide’s home office in Columbus, Ohio before 4:00 p.m. would be processed at that 
day’s accumulation unit value (“AUV”). The AUV is used to measure the variable contract owner’s 
investment and is based in part on the underlying mutual funds’ NAV. The underlying mutual fund 
prospectuses also used the same 4:00 p.m. deadline for receiving the current day’s NAV. 

The SEC found that Nationwide intentionally delayed the daily retrieval of mail related to its variable 
contracts business for over fifteen years, even when arranging for the earlier pickup of mail for its other 
business lines. The Order states that Nationwide directed the post office to segregate its mail for the 
variable contract business from its other business mail and instructed its hired couriers not to deliver mail 
related to its variable contracts business before 4:01 p.m. each day. Therefore, according to the SEC, 
Nationwide processed such delayed orders at the next day’s price despite the fact that its P.O. boxes 
received such orders at least several hours before the 4:00 p.m. cut-off time.  The SEC also found that 
over the same period Nationwide arranged for timely pickup and delivery of orders sent by U.S. Postal 
Service Priority Mail or Priority Express Mail that can be tracked by the investor owners and assigned the 
same day’s price to those orders. 

Nationwide agreed to settle the charges without admitting or denying the SEC’s findings. The SEC 
ordered Nationwide to pay a civil money penalty of $8 million and to cease and desist from any violations 
or future violations of Rule 22c-1.   

► See a copy of the Press Release 
► See a copy of the SEC Order 
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If you have any questions regarding the matters covered in this publication, please contact any of the 
lawyers listed below or your regular Davis Polk contact. 

John G. Crowley 212 450 4550 john.crowley@davispolk.com 

Nora M. Jordan 212 450 4684 nora.jordan@davispolk.com 

Yukako Kawata 212 450 4896 yukako.kawata@davispolk.com 

Leor Landa 212 450 6160 leor.landa@davispolk.com 

Gregory S. Rowland 212 450 4930 gregory.rowland@davispolk.com 

Beth M. Bates 212 450 4062 beth.bates@davispolk.com 
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